

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

DENIS MARC AUDET, MICHAEL
PFEIFFER, DEAN ALLEN SHINNERS, and
JASON VARGAS, Individually and on Behalf
of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

STUART A. FRASER, GAW MINERS, LLC,
and ZENMINER, LLC, (d/b/a ZEN CLOUD),

Defendants.

Case 3:16-cv-00940

Hon. Michael P. Shea
Courtroom 2

ECF Case

CLASS ACTION

JANUARY 9, 2017

PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT
STUART A. FRASER'S MOTION TO
DISMISS THE FIRST AMENDED
COMPLAINT

DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL

Oral Argument Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION1

FACTS2

ARGUMENT4

I. Plaintiffs have adequately pled control person liability under Section 20(a) of the Exchange Act.4

A. The Amended Complaint pleads numerous indicia of control and easily satisfies Rule 8.5

B. Fraser’s culpable participation arguments are meritless.18

1. Fraser misstates the law for pleading culpable participation.19

2. The Amended Complaint adequately pleads culpable participation under even the most stringent standard.21

i. Culpable participation does not require pleading an intent to deceive.22

ii. The Amended Complaint alleges Fraser’s culpable participation with particularity.23

II. The Court should deny the Motion to Dismiss on Plaintiffs’ CUSA claims.32

A. Fraser’s argument for dismissal of Plaintiffs’ C.G.S. 36b-29(a)(2) claim fails because it ignores binding precedent from the Connecticut Supreme Court.32

B. Fraser’s argument for dismissal of Plaintiffs’ C.G.S. 36b-29(c) claim fails because Fraser was a partner of Garza, a de facto director of the companies, and because he directly or indirectly controlled Garza and the companies.33

III. The Court should deny Fraser’s Motion to Dismiss on Plaintiffs’ claims that Fraser aided and abetted Garza and the companies’ common law fraud.35

IV. 28 U.S.C. § 1367(c)(3) does not apply because federal claims remain pending against the companies.	37
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Acticon AG v. China N.E. Petroleum Holdings Ltd.</i> , 615 F. App'x 44 (2d Cir. 2015)	23
<i>ATSI Commc 'ns, Inc. v. Shaar Fund, Ltd.</i> , 493 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>Brunette v. Bristol Savings Bank</i> , 1994 WL 468448 (Conn. Super. Ct. Aug. 22, 1994).....	36
<i>Chill v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 101 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 1996).....	29
<i>CompuDyne Corp. v. Shane</i> , 453 F. Supp. 2d 807 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	6
<i>Connecticut National Bank v. Giacomi</i> , 699 A.2d 101 (Conn. 1997)	32, 33
<i>Dietrich v. Bauer</i> , 126 F. Supp. 2d 759 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	6
<i>Drobbin v. Nicolet Instrument Corp.</i> , 631 F. Supp. 860 (S.D.N.Y. 1986)	12, 13, 14
<i>Duncan v. Pencer</i> , 1996 WL 19043 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 18, 1996)	18
<i>Gabriel Capital, L.P. v. NatWest Fin., Inc.</i> , 122 F. Supp. 2d 407 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	22
<i>Harriman v. E.I. DuPont De Nemours & Co.</i> , 372 F. Supp. 101 (D. Del. 1974).....	12
<i>In re Alstom SA</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	9, 24
<i>In re Bausch & Lomb, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 941 F. Supp. 1352 (W.D.N.Y. 1996).....	7, 8, 9, 12
<i>In re Bio Scrip, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 95 F. Supp. 3d 711 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	9, 11
<i>In re Check Point Software Technologies, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2006 WL 1116699 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	25

In re Colonial Ltd Partnership Sec. Litig.,
854 F. Supp. 64 (D. Conn. 1994)..... 36

In re Complete Management Inc. Sec. Litig.,
153 F. Supp. 2d 314 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)..... 8

In re Flat Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
352 F. Supp. 2d 429 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 11

In re Global Crossing, Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
2005 WL 1907005 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 8, 2005)..... 26

In re Homestore.com, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
347 F. Supp. 2d 790 (C.D. Cal. 2004) 14, 18

In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.,
241 F. Supp. 2d 281 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)..... 20, 21

In re Lehman Bros. Mortgage-Backed Sec. Litig.,
650 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 12

In re Lehman Bros. Sec. & Erisa Litig.,
799 F. Supp. 2d 258 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 21

In re Livent, Inc. Noteholders Sec. Litig.,
148 F. Supp. 2d 331 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)..... 22, 28, 29

In re Moody’s Corp. Sec. Litig.,
599 F. Supp. 2d 493 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 12

In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.,
375 F. Supp. 2d 278, 308 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 19, 21

In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.,
594 F. Supp. 2d 444 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 6, 17

In re ShengdaTech, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2014 WL 3928606, at *10 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 12 2014)..... 23

In re SmarTalk Teleservices, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
124 F. Supp. 2d 527 (S.D. Ohio 2000) 8

In re Solucorp Industries, Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
2000 WL 1708186 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 15 2000)..... 18, 30

In re Tronx, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
769 F. Supp. 2d 202 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 6

In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
294 F. Supp. 2d 392 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)..... 21

In re: EZCorp, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
181 F. Supp. 3d 197 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)..... passim

Kalnit v Eichler,
264 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 23

Kuhns v. Ledger,
2016 WL 4705160 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 24, 2016)..... 9, 11

Mecca v. Gibraltar Corp. of America,
746 F. Supp. 338 (S.D.N.Y. 1990) 15

Patriot Exploration, LLC v. SandRidge Energy, Inc.,
951 F. Supp. 2d 331 (D. Conn. 2013)..... passim

Pearsall Holdings, LP v. Mountain High Funding, LLC,
2014 WL 7270334 (D. Conn. Dec. 18, 2014)..... 33

Poptech L.P. v. Stewardship Credit Arbitrage Fund, LLC,
792 F. Supp. 2d 328 (D. Conn. 2011)..... 5, 6, 21, 22

Rich v. Maidstone Financial, Inc.,
2002 WL 31867724 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 20, 2002) 25

Rochez Brothers, Inc. v. Rhoades,
527 F.2d 880 (3d Cir. 1975)..... 12

Ross v. Bolton,
1989 WL 80428 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)..... 11

Ruskin v. TIG Holdings, Inc., Sec. Litig.,
2000 WL 1154278 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 14, 2000)..... 22

S.E.C. v. First Jersey Sec., Inc.,
101 F.3d 1450 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 20

Salit v. Stanley Works,
802 F. Supp. 728 (D. Conn. 1992)..... 12, 21

SEC v. Franklin Atlas Corp.,
154 F. Supp. 395 (S.D.N.Y. 1957) 13

Silsby v. Icahm,
17 F. Supp. 3d 348 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 9

<i>Special Situations Fund III QP, L.P. v. Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu CPA, Ltd.</i> , 33 F. Supp. 3d 401 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	5, 22
<i>Suez Equity Investors, L.P. v. Toronto-Dominion Bank</i> , 250 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2001).....	20, 24
<i>Szulik v. Tagliaferri</i> , 966 F. Supp. 2d 339 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	8
<i>Terra Resources I v. Burgin</i> , 664 F. Supp. 82 (S.D.N.Y. 1987)	21
<i>United States v. Wolfson</i> , 405 F.2d 779 (2d. Cir. 1968).....	15, 16
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 335.....	21
15 U.S.C. § 78t.....	19
28 U.S.C. § 1367(c)(3).....	37
C.G.S. 36b-29(a)(2)	32, 33
C.G.S. 36b-29(c).....	33, 34, 35
Regulations	
17 C.F.R. § 240.12b-2.....	6, 13
